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Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
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Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
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Phoner (925) 283-6000 Fax (92s)283-6121

,u0*az 
^toE

Dear Mr, Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the second quarter 2002 at
the above mentioned property.

Please call either Peter Mclntl're or myself (925) 283-6000 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Nathan Garfield
Project Manager
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Phone: (925) 283-6000 Faxr (925) 28&6121

June 4,2002

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'n Street
Oakland, CA94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter 2002
1075 40In Street
Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 3119

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

On your behalf, AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report to document the groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The purpose of this
activity was to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage
tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the findings of the
fifteenth episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Site Description and Background

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, L995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Excavated soil was
stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been
impacted by minor concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH
as diesel (TPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE). A single soil sample collected from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated
that 100 mg/J<g of TPH-g and 96 mg/kg of TPH-d were present.

On September 12, ),996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation (Ref. 1). Soil samples were collected from all of the borings and groundwater
samples were collected from two of the borings. Analytical results from the subsurface
investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in
soil to the south and to the west of the open excavation. The contamination was thought to
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extend beneath the existing pump island. Groundwater analysis indicated maximum
concentrations of 5,500 pg/L of TPH-g, 3aO p,gn of benzene, and 2,100 pgll- of TPH-d. Due to
the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA
required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant
plume.

During the drilling investigation, AEI collected four soil samples from the stockpile. The
samples were combined into one composite sample for analysis in the laboratory. Analysis of
the samples indicated concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg of TPH-g, 28 mgkg of TPH-d, and minor
concentrations of BTEX. Approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the
stockpiled soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to
west (Ref. 2). Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The
contaminated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III Landfill. The
dispenser island and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater was not encountered
during the excavation activities. Four conflrmation soil samples were collected from the
excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalis
indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mgi4<g of TPH-d
remained within the western sidewall of the excavation.

The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road Sanitary
Landfill, in Livermore, Califomia. In November 1996, approximately 235 tons of contaminated
soil was loaded and transported to the landfill for disposal, under non-hazardous waste manifest.

On March 6, 1991 , AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells (Ref. 3). The wells were
subsequently sampled in March 1997, June 1997, October \997 and January 1998. The
analytical data from January 1998 indicated that 29,000 pg/L of TPH-g, 5,600 pg/L of benzene
and 7,300 pgll- of TPH-d were present in the groundwater.

At the request of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the
well locations on November 4, 1998 (Ref. 4). The locations of these borings were chosen to
assess the lateral extent of impacted groundwater at the site. TPH-d was detected at 2,400 lLgll-
in groundwater to the south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected from the other borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 1999, and two soil samples at
l0 and 14 feet bgs were analyzed from the boring (Ref. 5). No detectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples.

The analyical results of prior groundwater sampling episodes are included in Table 2. This
report describes the results of the fifteenth groundwater monitoring event that took place on May
14,2002.
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Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on May 14, 2002. Prior to sampling,
the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric water level
indicator. The wells were purged and sampled us.ing disposable bailers. Temperature, pH, and
specific conductivity were measured during the purging of the wells. AEI removed at least 3
well volumes from each well while purging. Once the temperature, pH, and specific
conductivity stabilized, a water sample was collected. Well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into l-liter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass VOA vials
and capped so neither head space nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers.
Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analltical,
Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia (State Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method
5030/8015), MTBE (EPA Method 8020/602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) (EPA Method 8020/602), and (TPH-d) (EPA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

A hydrocarbon odor was noted during the sampling of monitoring well N/tW-2, and a stronger
odor was observed during the sampling of monitoring well MW-3. Groundwater levels for the
current monitoring episode ranged from 34.50 to 36.29 feet above mean sea level (MSL). These
groundwater elevations were an average of 0.94 feet lower than the previous monitoring episode.
The most recent calculated groundwater gradient was 0.036 foot per foot (ftlft), and the direction
of flow was towards the north. This represents an approximately 9O-degree shift to the north in
the direction of flow, and a slight decrease in gradient. These fluctuations were consistent with
previous sampling episodes.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table l. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons still remain in the groundwater. Slight
fluctuations in concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and BTEX were observed in the four
wells. Well MW-4, which was non- detect for TPH-g during the previous sampiing episode,
contained elevated concentrations of TPH-g of 26 ugll', and concentrations of TPH-d elevated
from 91 to 140 ug/L. Concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d and BTEX remained highest in well
MW-3 while concentrations of MTBE remained highest in well MW-2.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Appendix B.
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Conclusions

Groundwater analytical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater. Groundwater elevations were lower
(- 0.94 feet) than the previous sampling episode and groundwater flow direction was to the nofih.
Groundwater flow direction has varied between northwest and westerly flow directions.

A conective action plan (CAP) discussing available remedial technologies available to this site
was submitted to the ACHCSA for their review and has been approved. AEI anticipates
beginning the approved scope of work once given authorization. Quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling of the wells will continue at the site and the next monitoring and
sampiing episode is scheduled for August 2002.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summnry of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
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not sampled. A11 conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be infened from this document.

These services were performed in accordance
environmental engineering and construction field
work,

Sincerely,

Staff Geologist

J. P. Derhake, PE
Senior Author, Principal

with generally accepted practices in the
that existed at the time and location of the

Figures
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Tables
Table 1
Table 2

Site Location Map
Well Location Map
Groundwater Gradient Map

Groundwater Elevation Data
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6517

AEI Consultants
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Table 1
Grounihrater Elevation Data

Note!:
All well elevarions at€ rcriured fiom the top of the casiq and mt tom the grould
fr NI - felt Ebovc ri! sea level

MW-l 03/Lgtvl
6no/91
10/0847
0v16t98
0gn5,99
1l/18/99
o2n4t@
05tz4nn
08,29/00
OIIILDI
04/18/01
07mnl
rl/06/01
0zBn2
05n4/02

03n9t9'7
06no/97
l0/08/9?
out6t98
08n5t99
t|18tq9
02/24t0o
05/24l00
0SIZ9tn
0!t2Jo1
04/18/01
olmnl
11rc6n1
ou13to)
6 4tO2

o3n9l97
10ro8/97
06no&1
01/16/98
08,o5199
tvlSB
02n4t@
05tutn
08/29rc0
ounnl
04/18r'01
oTmnl
I rnflo1
02rl3ft2
0sn4tt2

0805,99
11/18r'99
ouutw
o5t24m
08r.900
01/12r'0r
04/l8nl
umnl
t 1m60l
w13fr2
6 AIJZ

45.4r
45.41
45.41
45.41
4s.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98

44.32
44.32
44.12
44.32

44.37

44.3',7
44.37
44.37
44-31
44.X',1
44-37
44.v
4.31

43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.4E
43.48
41.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48

8,25
9.1
9.95
'1.57

10.16
8.52
'7 _65
8.47
10.28
8.5
8.'17
10.5
10.?8
8_47
9.s0

8.4
8.85
9.8
522
9.32
n.1
7.O3
8.01
I1.07
8.6
8.8
r  1 _ 1
t2.2t
7.98
10"{E

't_59

9.98
8.36
9 . 1 8
10.56
1o.92
8,49
8.42
1 2

10.5
9.5

11.61
lt:73
9.36
9.m

8.79
8 .11
5 .19
't.23

9.04
6.4

9.16
9.03

7,19

3',7.16
36.31
35.46
37.84
35.33
36.91
3t.u
31.o2
35_21
36,99

34.99
35.21
37.O2
35.99

36.54
36.09
35.14
39.66
35.66
34.',78
37.95
36.97
33.91
36.38
36.18
33.88
32.n
37.ffi
34.50

36.',13
34.14
35.96
35-14
33.81
33.45
35.88
15.95
32.37
33.87
35.22
12.76
3?.64
35.01
35.37

34.69

38-29
36.25
34.44
37,0E
36.18
34.32
34.45
36.88
36^29

MW-2

MW-3

MW4
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Table 2
Grounilwater Sample Atrelyticel Dsta

MTBE- M.rhy{ Tati&y Buttl lrEr
!PHS- Tod rted4 tyd@bd. 6 8e{hc
TFII<E Tord Pdrol@r llrdwlb@3 a d@l

MAI = M.Crqb.! A!.[del ba, P!.n@, C.lifooir

MW- I 03/19D7 AEVMAI <50 23
06t23t97 !Ett1i']lJ 1.3m M
toto8197 !'EV]|.tAt 56 5,E
0t/r6/98 AEI/MAI 1,5m 43
oE/05D9 AEyMAI 160 <15
1tlr8/99 AE MAI 79 <5.0
02rlv00 AEI/MN 300 5.0
05n4r'00 AEyMAI 1,300 N'D<10
08,29100 ATLMAI t20 <5.0
0v12l0r AEVMAI 160 <5_0
04/18rc1 ABIA4AI 1,1m ?,800
a1n1nl LEta(r'J 130 <5_0
1l/0601 AEVMAT <50 d.0
0t r3/0? AE tte4.I 430 <5.0
05/14ro2 AETMAI 340 <5.0

<0.5 <0_5 4.5 <50
2.1 t? 19 AO
<0.5 <0.5 <o.5 #
0.7? 69 8.4 9r0
4.5 0.56 l l 63
4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
0.82 3.5 1.6 160
<o.5 r'1 t.6 480
d_5 d.5 <0.5 <0.5
<o.5 9.3 0.69 170
<0.5 34 0.73 410
dj <0.5 <0.5 66
<0.5 <0.5 <o.5 <0
0.51 1l 0.64 ?:70
<{t.5 s.3 o.tt l?0

<o.5 d.5 <0.5 <50
<).5 <o.5 <].J d0
<o.5 d.5 <0.J <0
<0.5 <0-5 <0.5 <5O
<0.5 <o_5 4.5 d0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<t.5 <0.5 4.5 <50
4.5 <O.5 <O.5 62
d.5 <o-5 d.5 <50
3.1 16 7X 70
<o.5 4.5 <Oj d0
d.5 d.5 <0.5 <50
<{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<{.5 <o.5 <o_5 <50

ND<1,0 \'D<1,0 ND<1.0 d0

530 340 2,300 5,000
Im 30 1,500 7,m0
41 280 410 5,100
710 950 3,5m 73m
150 ll00 ?"300 5,100

5,0c0 ?,100 8,1m 490.m
1,400 2,900 14,000 4300
r,900 e9m 11,000 ?.6,000
800 1,800 7,400 9.4m
9EO 2,6@ 11,000 21,000

1,200 2,5N 12,000 13,000
1.100 2.600 12,000 85,0m
910 2,E00 12,m0 86,000
830 2,6110 ll,mo !3,000

1,100 3,400 1s,000 35000

dj <0.5
4.5 <O.5
<{.5 <0,5
<o.5 4.5
<o.5 4.5
<o.5 <0.5
Ll 0.66

<0,5 2
|  5.2

<0.5 <o-5
L7 tl

d.5 d
{.5 <0
<o.5 <50
<{.5 110
<o_5 <o.5
<0.5 El
4.2 l?0
l0 I10
u 5 9

d.5 9l
49 140

MW,2 03/l9t9l A'ljJM?J <50 6J <O.5
wl73t97 T,E.IA/IA\ <50 70 3.4
1008,97 AETMAT <50 90 4.5
0l/16,98 AEI/MAI <50 65 <{.5
oE/05/99 AEVMAI <50 600 <0.5
lll18/99 AEI/MAr d0 370 <0.5
mn4lx ]E;tlM}J do 880 4.5
0524/00 AIEVMAI 1\'D450 z,ZuO <O.5
0829n0 ABVMAI ND<2m 1,900 4.5
0vl2u AEI/MAI 470 ?,000 8.7
04^E/01 AEVMAI <50 2,E00 dj
07firc1 AEIA4AI N'D<100 3 ,3m <0.5
11106/01 AEIMAI NID<I0O 3,0m d-5
0?/13/!02 AEt {AI' 54 3200 <0.5
{}tl4{}2 AEIrM{I ND<150 3,8{n d.8

MlV -3 03/19/97 AEI/MAI ?6,000 230 3.0m
6n1M lEtlM?J 5,mO 270 4..100
IOiO&97 AEL/MN 17,000 ND4E0 4,400
01/16/98 AEMAI 29,000 ND<360 5,6m
08/!05199 AEVMAI 31,(m ND400 5,4m
lylE/99 AEVMAI 74,000 ND<1,000 E,100
wulcfr I'EIJM/IJ 110,000 ND4m 12,m0
0524ft0 AE!Mr{.r 87,000 ND4m 13.000
08,29100 AEVMAI 49,m0 ND40O 7,4A0
01/12Dr AEVMAI 69,0m ND<300 8,600
04/18/01 AMAI 75,000 ND<5@ 9,2m
q7A7,0l AEIMAI 75,000 ND<650 8,700
11fi6,O1 AE MAI 89,0m |tD<200 ?,900
gll13m2 AEVMAI 85,000 ND4(m 8,500
05/14/02 AXI/I!\I 94,000 ND<1000 9,7W

MW-4 0805/99 AEr/MAr d0
ll/18a9 AEI/MAI <50
o2I2At& tElA{}J <50
0544.{0 AEVMAT t2O
0829/00 A3r/MAI <50
0tt2r'0l AEiVMAI <50
o4/l8ml AEVMAI 30
nmm }g1a4?J 87
11m6/01 AEVMAI 200
O?JI3N2 AEIMAI <50
0t14ru2 AEIA,iAI 261)

<0.5
150
2.4
95
1.6

<{.5
l4
93

0.93
l 6
63
t .6

<0.5
L7
27

17 4.5
2n 4.5
20 <o.5
31 r . l
22 <45
2J <0.5
35 2.4
26 1.8
2t 4.5
15 <0.5
26 t2
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - DeDth To Water

AErcoNSULrANrs-..3f,il3#$3?1ff,?NTToRINGWELLFIELD

Monitorine Well Number: MW-l

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Samplins: 5/14/02
Job Number: 3119 Name of Samoler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40'Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"14" /6") 2
Seal at Grade - Tvpe and Conditron Cemeni / Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casins (feet amsl) 45.49
Depth of Well (feet bes) 21.00
DeDth to Water (feet bss) 9.50
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 35.99
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casrns: ffD - DTWX0.16X3) 5.52
4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casins: (TD - DTWX1.44X3)

Actual Volume Pursed (sallons) 6.5
Appearance of Purse Water Clear/ Hydrocarbon odor

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Srze (2) 40 nil VOAS, lliter amber bottie

Time
10:30

Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(l1s)

Comments

10:31 1 t9.4 6.70 1015
10:33 3 18.5 6.81 1019
10:35 5.5 18.4 6.84 974

COMMENTS (i.e.. sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROAUJ.IDWATERMONITORING WELL FIELD

Monitorine Well Number: MW-2

Proiect Name: Fidelitv Roof. Co Date of Sampling: 5/1.4102
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40' Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
WeIl Casirg Diameter (2"14"/6") 2"
Seal at Grade : Tvne and Conditron Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK.lReplace OK
Elevation of Top of Casine (feet amsl) 44.98
Depth of Well (feet bes) 2l.oo
Deprh to Water (feet bes) 10.48
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 34.50
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casins: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 5.04
4" casins: CTD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44X3)

Actual Volume Pursed (eallons) 5.0
Appearance of Purqe Water Clear, No Odor

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samoles/Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, 1-liter amber boule

Time
10:40

Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(u.s)

Comments

10:41 1 t9.7 6.83 1.481
10:43 3 19.4 6.85 1,483
10:45 5 79.6 6.87 r,502

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, eic.)
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLINGFORM

Monitorins Well Number: MW-3

Proiect Name: Fidelitv Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 5/14/02
JobNumber:3119 Name of Sampler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40* Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2" I4"/6"\ 2"
Seal at Grade - Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cao & Lock - OK/Reolace OK
Elevation of Top of Casinq (feet amsl) 44.3',7
Depth of Weli (feet bgs) zt.0
Depth to Water (feet bss) 9.0
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 35.37
Three WeIl Volumes (gallons)+

2" casins: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 5.76
4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purqed (sallons) 6.0
Appearance of Purge Water Clear: Strong Hvdrocarbon Odor

GROTINDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2) 40 rnl VOAS, 1-liter amber bottle

Time
l0:49

Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(dee C)

pH Cond
(u.s)

Comments

l0:52 2 20.6 6.65 1,155
10:54 4 t9.1 6.66 Well went drv. restarted after 30s.
10:56 t) 19;7 6.65 1  < < e

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Deoth To Water

AEI CONST]LTANTS- GROUNDWATER MOMTORJNG WELL FIELD
SAMPLINGFORM

Monitorine Well Number: MW4

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 5ll4/OZ
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40- Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casins Diameter (214"16")
SeaI at Grade - Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
WelI Cap & Lock - OK/RepIace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet amsl) 43.48
Depth of Well (feet bss) 20.00
Depth to Water (feet bgs) ' t .r9
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 36.29
Three Well Volumes (gallons)+

2" casins: {TD - DTWX0.16X3) 6.14
4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: CID - DTW)(1.44X3)

Actual Volume Pursed (sallons) 6.0
Appearance of Purge Water Clear/ no hydrocarbon odor

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samoles/Container Size (2) 40 nrl VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

Time
11 :00

Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(us)

Comments

ll:O2 2 2t .0 7.02 891
11:04 + 20.7 6.94 1,080
11:06 b 20.0 6.91 I  t 1 . t

COMMENTS (i.e., samole odor, well recharse time & percent, etc.)
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Sent  By:  Mccampbel l  Analy t ica l ,  Inc. ; ' |  925 798 461 2 i M a y - 2 2 - 0 2  3 : 0 4 P M i

Client Project ID: #3 | 19i Fidelity Date Sampled: 05/14/02

Date Receiv€d: 05/14/02

Date Analyzed: 05/l GO5 7l02

Page 416
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EF vcc ex,twELL ANALyrrcAl_ rNc.
I l0_2nd Avcnue SourtL #D7, par)hirco, C;94553_5560

. rctcphone: 925-298-t620 Fax : 925-798_t622
hel aryq$lallEUara e.mait. mainp4cc"rnptett.coru

All Enyironm€ntal, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Sujte B

bfayette, cA 94549-4 I 5? Ciient cont'dct: Orion Alcalay I oate Exractea: 05i *rr,*U

Reporring Limit unlcss
othdrwice rtated; NDI

meahs not dcle.led abovc
tlrc repfiing limit

irf,fi 
*o 

"uoot 
tutntts arc tepo'tcd in ugil- wipc stnple! in ug/wipe, soit slld sludt sdnplcs in mg/kg and all rct,p al|d spi-p €firacts

'olufl€re{ ohrojn|logrtrlu ssmpl. paak coelutes wrth surioEslE pe*
-Ihe lbllowjn8 dcs.riplions of rha TpH chrolafojram ?re oulsory iD naturc {nd Mccampbell Andyical is rct r€sponsible for thoirtnterprer'tion -a) unr.difi€d or wcekiy modified gasorin. ;; 

"id, n"r,ii,-i,i iii-",n,illl
saqolirE?); c) lishrcr sas,rine 'ane. 

"#pou,;; 
{i},;;;;;i:t;lli :L""l,:M t&solrnc ra19e compoundr- arc sisnificsn(aacd

chronar,osraphrc !c6rs a(c sinrficanr, r,"'""',,I' jt5":f:"l]9llt tt"::.':|,) 
"' 

significant; dl sasolinc ,u"c" 
""rpo""a-;i;;;i 

i^-J:1,-"lTgTl':f+",:"ie,,n"-..r;uiioerJu;riq.;;l;:; ;;:il-* il=i,iil'rT!li,'*"i,I1JilT.:ltrfJi'_fJixiifi";
:ffilif.1il"fflii.,l,*:i5:*,it:"Tgl-yi gl_rinc or ar,sci.rangc.;;f,"a. 

"*,;g"rii".,.i,ii,fiiii;i;"?;;il"ii,ii

DHS Cenification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Dirccro,
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EF u"ct*wsELL ANALvIcAL iNc.
I lo?nd Avenue Sourh, #D?, pachaco, CA 945SJ_S560
.. I clcphone ; 925-791-1620 Fax:925-79g1622

hBplu$!-msrgqpbl,99E umait : mai-r@mccamptrclt.com

All Environmental, lnc.

32I0 Old Tunnel Road" Suite B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4 I 57

Client Projcct ID: #3 | 19; Fidelirv Dale Sampled: 05/t4l0i
--
Date Received: 05i I4102

Client Contact; Orion Alcqlay Dat€ Extracted: 0S/ I 44't2l l1z

Client P.O: Date Analyzedi 05/ l4-05/21l02
Diesel Range {Ct0-C23) ExtrsctableHydrocarbod8 ss Dierel

Rcponing l,jnrii unless othcrwilE
gtatrd: ND me{ns not detccted abo,vc

the reportjlt lirnit

r !|n!'r and varo' sa'npl€t atc lepo.ted in utni wipc samplcs in ugle,ip., soil and slodge samplcs in mgat, 8||d a[ TcLp / srt,c / st Lpex8.cte in u8ll
'clufii*d 

cluomatogru- r.sullitg i0 coeluted lu'otnte a:ld sampre pcaks. or: sufiog'le pcsk is on crcyatld b.scrine, o,i surDgntc hes hcundjrninishcd by dilulion oforiginal exur{,.t.
-lhc 

following dcscriprioDs of lhe TpH 
"h-Tu!gSr?l arc cursory in narure end Mccrmprtc Anuluical is not r€.cponsibtc for tLeilinrerprctetion: a) unmodrlled oI r*aklv modilicdd;*i'r i" 

"ie^;n"-ilbiii*J,'"ii"i,niilio, "*,,gnrfic€nr: 
no rcc.snizabre pancm. cJ

^*3^"9i::]:lt-:i*ifi"1)i d) sasolinc rnnge comDounds uc sisnificanq 9 .JJi,. [",ri^g p",n, pauem ,1'ar does mr mrch di€sel{xcroselleT); 0 onc lo a felr isota&d pcaks Drcsr
i) liquid srnpie th.r 6ntai";s*;',h- jj;;Tt:Jl nnse compounds arc signific$q h) Iighrer rhrn wsr" r;riirr,i" l-tr.."l, i lriri

DHS Certiflcation No. 1644 Edlvard Hamilton, l,ab Director


